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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/503 
Address F 1/1-15 Barr Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 
Proposal Change of use from commercial to a residential unit within an 

existing two and three storey commercial and residential 
building, and associated alterations and additions. 

Date of Lodgement 05 December 2019 
Applicant John Greenwood & Associates Pty Ltd 
Owner RGC Custodians Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $278,200.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues FSR; Adaptive Reuse; Heritage; Amenity; Stormwater; BCA 
Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Draft conditions if not refused 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for a change of use 
from commercial to a residential unit within an existing two and three storey commercial and 
residential building, and associated alterations and additions at Unit F1/1-15 Barr Street 
Balmain. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• FSR variation 
• Adaptive reuse of existing buildings in Zone R1 
• Heritage 
• Amenity impacts 
• Stormwater management 
• Building Code of Australia (BCA) / fire safety compliance 

 
The non-compliances are not acceptable given that adverse heritage, amenity, stormwater 
and fire safety impacts arise, and therefore, the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves change of use from an existing commercial unit to a two-bedroom 
residential unit, and associated alterations and additions at Unit F1/1-15 Barr Street Balmain. 
 
Details of the proposal are as follows: 
 

• Reconfigure existing commercial unit layout to provide a bedroom, open plan kitchen, 
living and dining, and bathroom/laundry on the main level; 

• Provide an enclosed 18sqm courtyard on the main level with alteration of existing 
roof for new adjustable louvered roof and retention of existing window framing with 
removal of existing glazing and new glass balustrade to internal face of wall; 

• Increase existing mezzanine level by a total of 8sqm to provide a bedroom with 
ensuite and walk-in-robe on the southern side and attic on the northern side; 

• Replace existing windows on southern elevation to bedroom and ensuite and provide 
fixed external privacy screen; and 

• Raise existing roof above mezzanine bedroom to a pitch of 3 degrees. 
 
The existing building contains 29 commercial suites and 3 converted one-bedroom units with 
home office. The subject proposal will result in a total of 28 commercial suites and 4 
dwellings.  
 
No changes are proposed to the existing common areas, car parking or access 
arrangements. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site accommodates a two and three storey building comprising 29 commercial 
suites and 3 suites converted to one-bedroom units with home offices. The adjoining 
properties consist of one and two storey residential dwellings. 
 
The previous known use of the building was a commercial bakery known as “The Pudding 
Factory”. The subject building is located on the south-eastern side of Barr Street. The land 
has a frontage of approximately 92m and is between 10m and 95m deep resulting in an 
overall site area of approximately 7100sqm. 
Suite F1 is located on the first floor at the south-western corner of the building.  
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The site is located within the distinctive neighbourhood of ‘The Valley’. The subject site is not 
a heritage item however it is located within a conservation area.  
 
The property is not identified as a flood prone lot. The land is zoned R1 General Residential 
as indicated in the figure below. 
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map 

 

 
Figure 2: Aerial Photo 
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Figure 3: View of 1-15 Barr Street looking east 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/507/96 Strata Subdivision into 36 allotments for commercial 

use with 40 parking spaces. 
Approved 
11/2/97 

PREDA/2018/70 Change of use from a commercial suite into a 
residential unit within an existing two and three storey 
commercial and residential building. 
 
The proposal does not satisfactorily respond to the 
issues raised. 

Advice letter 
issued 
27/4/18 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2008/55 Unit F6 change of use from commercial to residential 

and home office + roof terrace  
Approved 
23/5/2008 
(Not 
commenced 
- lapsed) 

D/2008/406 Units F2-F4 – Change of use (3 separate) from 
commercial to residential and home offices + open air 
atrium to roof comprising one-bedroom units with 44% 
to 48% of floor area for the purpose of ‘home based 
employment’ permitting up to two non-resident 
employees at any one time in addition to the permanent 
residents. 
 

Approved 
27/8/2008 
(Completed) 

http://www.eservices.lmc.nsw.gov.au/ApplicationTracking/Pages/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=554169
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D/2010/312 Unit G14 - Change of use of G/14 from commercial to 
residential with home occupation. Alterations and 
additions including courtyard, bathroom, mezzanine 
level and alter front entry. 

Refused 
8/3/2011 

D/2010/313 Unit G13 - Change of use and works to convert unit 
G/13 from commercial to residential with home 
occupation. 

Refused 
8/3/2011 

PREDA/2012/27 Unit F8 - Use and fit-out of existing commercial tenancy 
as a residential unit. 

Advice letter 
issued 
14/6/2012 

PREDA/2012/70 Unit G9 - Use and fit-out of existing commercial tenancy 
as a residential unit. 

Advice letter 
issued 
10/8/2012 

D/2012/403 Unit F8 - Alterations and additions to strata unit and 
change of use to residential dwelling. 

Refused 
20/2/2013 

CDCP/2014/126 Unit F6 - Internal office refurbishment to tenancy F6. Approved 
19/9/2014 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
2/4/2020 A SEPP 65 Design Verification Statement, revised engineering plans 

and amended architectural plans provided by the applicant. 
 
The amended plans incorporate the following changes: 
• Amend roof pitch over southern mezzanine bedroom to retain 

existing southern elevation wall height and window head height 
• Provide fixed external privacy screens to southern Bedroom 1 

window and obscure glazing to ensuite window 
• Increase internal ceiling height to Bedroom 1 from 2.05m-2.45m 

to 2.35m-2.56m 
• Reduce finished level of courtyard from RL36.62 to RL36.53 

However, the additional information and amended plans do not 
satisfactorily address all the issues raised. See below and assessment 
later in this report for details.  

13/3/2020 Council wrote to the applicant requesting further information to address 
the following issues: 
• Heritage impacts 
• Stormwater management 
• Adaptive reuse provisions 
• FSR non-compliance 
• SEPP 65 design verification statement addressing design quality 

principles and Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG 
• Poor internal amenity 
• Potential visual privacy impacts to neighbouring properties 
• Owner’s consent for fire safety upgrades to Strata property 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

http://www.eservices.lmc.nsw.gov.au/ApplicationTracking/Pages/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=389306
http://www.eservices.lmc.nsw.gov.au/ApplicationTracking/Pages/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=389309
http://www.eservices.lmc.nsw.gov.au/ApplicationTracking/Pages/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=428147
http://www.eservices.lmc.nsw.gov.au/ApplicationTracking/Pages/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=428147
http://www.eservices.lmc.nsw.gov.au/ApplicationTracking/Pages/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=432919
http://www.eservices.lmc.nsw.gov.au/ApplicationTracking/Pages/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=472523
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the land. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in 
accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  
 
It is noted that the previous conversion of Commercial Suites F2-F4 (approved under 
D/2008/406) were not assessed under the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy 
No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65) and are 
considered relatively small scale in terms of residential use comprising only one-bedroom 
units with 44% to 48% of floor area for the purpose of ‘home based employment’ permitting 
up to two non-resident employees at any one time in addition to the permanent residents. 
 
However, the subject proposal triggers the requirements of SEPP 65 given it involves the 
conversion of an existing three storey building to provide a total of at least 4 dwellings within 
a mixed use development. 
 
SEPP 65 prescribes nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential 
apartment development and to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate 
to key design issues including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, 
density, sustainability, landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction 
and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development, but fails to demonstrate, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how 
all of the relevant objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is not considered acceptable having regard to the design quality principles 
of Context and Neighbourhood Character (Principle 1), Density (Principle 3), Amenity 
(Principle 6) and Safety (Principle 7) given non-compliance with FSR and adaptive reuse 
provisions and adverse impacts in relation to heritage, internal amenity, safety and security. 
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Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the 
SEPP certain requirements contained within LDCP2013 do not apply. In this regard the 
objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3-4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal open space: 
 
• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• A minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of the communal open 

space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 June (mid-winter). 
 
Comment: The existing development does not provide any communal open space.  
 
It is noted that the existing converted units at Suites F2-F4 do not trigger the need for 
communal open space and are considered relatively small scale in terms of residential use 
comprising only one-bedroom units with 44% to 48% of floor area for the purpose of ‘home 
based employment’ permitting up to two non-resident employees at any one time in addition 
to the permanent residents. 
 
However, whilst the site is within close proximity to a local public recreational area on Elliott 
Street, it is considered that the non-provision of communal open space results in a poorer 
amenity outcome for the proposed 2-bedroom dwelling and would result in an adverse 
precedent in relation to any further potential dwellings within the development.  
 
Further, the design verification statement does not provide any response demonstrating how 
the objectives of Part 3D have been achieved. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree 
cover 

6m 

 
Comment: The existing development does not provide the required deep soil planting of 7% 
of site area with a minimum dimension of 6m.  
 
Noting the constraints of the proposed site and the nature of the proposal as an adaptive 
reuse development with existing non-residential uses on the ground floor, where it is not 
feasible to utilise the ground floor level for deep soil zones, variation to the required deep soil 
zone could be considered acceptable.  
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However, the design verification statement does not provide any response demonstrating 
how the objectives of Part 3E have been achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the 
design criteria. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ storeys) 12 metres 6 metres 
 
Comment: As the proposal is up to 3 storeys in height, the controls up to 4 storeys are 
applicable. The adjoining buildings to the south consist of low density one and two storey 
dwellings, and the existing building does not provide the required 6m separation from 
habitable rooms to the southern boundary as specified above.  
 
The proposal maintains setbacks of approximately 0.85m to the south facing mezzanine 
bedroom window and 1.7m to the proposed south facing mezzanine ensuite window. This 
equates to variations of 5.15m to the habitable room and 1.3m to the non-habitable room. 
Privacy treatments up to a sill height of 1.7m are proposed in the form of a fixed external 
metal louver to the bedroom window and obscure glazing to the ensuite window. 
 
Whilst the proposed visual privacy treatments mitigate overlooking, it is considered that this 
results in a poorer amenity outcome internally for the development in terms of ventilation, 
light and outlook and would result in an adverse precedent in relation to any further potential 
dwellings within the development. In addition, the existing balcony and opening to be 
retained to the bathroom is considered to result in potential adverse privacy impacts given it 
will change in character from an occasional area to an area of principal private space. 
 
Further, the design verification statement does not provide any response demonstrating how 
Objective 3F-2 has been achieved in terms of increasing privacy without compromising 
access to light and air and balance of outlook and views from habitable rooms. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is not considered acceptable with respect to visual privacy. 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 

receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: The existing 3 units do not achieve 2 hours solar access at midwinter and rely on 
roof windows and internal atriums for daylight. The submitted solar access diagram indicates 
that the proposed unit will achieve at least 2 hours solar access to living areas and private 
open space between 9am and 3pm at mid-winter.  
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However, the proposed main bedroom on the southern mezzanine level relies on a high 
level window on the southern façade and as such, it is not considered that the proposal has 
maximised daylight access. 
 
Further, the design verification statement does not provide any response demonstrating how 
the objectives of Part 4A have been achieved. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is not considered acceptable with respect to solar and daylight 
access. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 
• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: The existing 3 units do not achieve natural cross ventilation. The proposed unit 
will achieve natural cross ventilation and does not exceed 18m in depth.  
 
However, the proposed main bedroom on the southern mezzanine level relies on a high 
level window on the southern façade and the proposed living area and Bedroom 2 rely on a 
single opening from the enclosed courtyard for ventilation.  
 
Further, the design verification statement does not provide any response demonstrating how 
the objectives of Part 4B have been achieved. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is not considered acceptable with respect to natural ventilation. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its 
area does not exceed 50% of the 
apartment area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 
degree minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 
future flexibility of use 

 
Comment: While the central living area provides higher ceiling heights, the proposal fails to 
maintain a minimum 2.7m ceiling height to habitable rooms and the proposed 
attic/mezzanine space fails to provide a minimum 1.8m height at edge of room with 30 
degree ceiling slope. In particular, Bedroom 1 provides a ceiling height of 2.35m to 2.56m 
and Bedroom 2 provides a ceiling height of 2.4m with a reduced head height of 
approximately 1.2m to 2.2m under stairs. The inadequate ceiling heights to the bedrooms 
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combined with poor ventilation and daylight access is considered to result in an inadequate 
residential amenity outcome. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered unacceptable in relation to ceiling heights. 
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms 

increase the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further 
additional bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
Comment: The proposal complies with the minimum internal area requirement for 2-
bedroom apartments. 
 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 

glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: The kitchen, dining and living area and bedroom 2 rely on borrowed ventilation 
from the enclosed courtyard. The main living area fails to provide a width of 4m. Proposed 
Bedroom 2 fails to provide an area of 9sqm (excluding wardrobes) with a minimum 
dimension of 3m and only accommodates a single bed with poor circulation space around 
the wardrobe. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is not considered to be acceptable in terms of apartment layout and 
internal amenity. 
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
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Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 
Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, 
a private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: The proposed unit complies with the minimum balcony area and depth 
requirements. 
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
 
Comment: The existing building has more than 8 apartments/commercial suites off a 
circulation core on a single level. The shared common circulation space between apartments 
and commercial suites is not considered to promote safety and security for residents given 
public access is available to the common corridor and shared circulation areas from 7am to 
6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is not considered satisfactory with respect to common circulation 
spaces. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: The proposed unit contains 5m3 of storage space within the attic, which fails to 
comply with the minimum storage requirement. Whilst the applicant indicates that a further 
3m3 of storage space can be accommodated at the end of the external car space, this has 
not been demonstrated as a part of the proposal. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application satisfying the requirements of SEPP 
BASIX 2004.  
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5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 
 
5(a)(v) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 4.3A – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.11 – Adaptive reuse of existing buildings in Zone R1 
• Clause 6.13 - Diverse housing 

 
Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives   
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the LLEP 2013. The application proposes 
the conversion of a commercial suite to a residential unit, which is permissible with consent 
within the R1 – General Residential zone.  
 
The objectives of the zone are as follows:  
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The proposed development is not considered to be consistent with the above objectives 
given adverse heritage and amenity impacts arise. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permitted: [0.7:1]  

1.016:1 (3557sqm) 45.2% (1,107sqm)  No 

Landscape Area: 0% (existing) 100% (3,499sqm) No (existing) 
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20% 
Site Coverage: 60% 73% (existing) 21.4% (450.6sqm) No (existing) 
 
Note: Whilst the proposal results in an additional 8sqm of gross floor area (or increase to 
existing FSR from 1.014:1 to 1.016:1), no change is proposed to existing site coverage or 
landscaped area.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards  
 
As outlined in table above, whilst the proposal does not result in any change to the existing 
site coverage and landscaped area breaches, the proposal results in a breach of the 
following development standards: 
 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio  

 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks an increase to the existing FSR from 1.014:1 (3449sqm) to 1.016:1 
(3557sqm), which does not comply with the FSR development standard of 0.7:1 under 
Clause 4.4 of the LLEP 2013.  
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the FSR development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• the proposed increased floor area of 7sqm will not change the existing FSR of 1:1 for 
the entire site. 

• the private open space proposed is calculated as FSR because it is enclosed by the 
existing external wall which forms the original fabric and features of the building. The 
proposed private open space provides light, natural ventilation and the environment 
for plants to grow which greatly contributes to the amenity of the proposed residential 
accommodation. Its calculation as FSR reduces the area available for indoor space. 
The proposed additional 7sqm will contribute greatly to the amenity of the indoor 
space and will retain the existing brick façade and window openings. 

• the proposal is contained within the existing building envelope. 
• the proposal meets the objectives of Clause 6.11 of the Leichhardt LEP Adaptive 

reuse of existing buildings in Zone R1 by providing residential accommodation in an 
existing building, retaining the character of the streetscape and will make no adverse 
amenity impacts to adjoining neighbours, with no increase to shadow impact and no 
adverse privacy or overlooking impacts. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate compliance with the FSR 
development standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, or that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard 
based on this design.  
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone and the objectives of the FSR 
development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the 
following reasons:  
 

• Whilst the additional increase to existing FSR is numerically minor, the proposed 
development fails to demonstrate that it is compatible with the desired future 
character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale given it necessitates 
unsympathetic changes to the existing building roof form and adverse heritage 
impacts arise. 
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• The proposal fails to comply with the adaptive reuse requirements of Clause 6.11 
• The proposal fails to protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents 

and the neighbourhood.  
 
The concurrence of the Secretary of the Department of Planning may be assumed for 
matters dealt with by Local Planning Panels. 
 
The proposal thereby fails to accord with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements 
of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are insufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR development standard and it is 
recommended that the Clause 4.6 exception not be granted.  
 
Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject property at 1-15 Barr Street, Balmain, is a contributory building located within 
The Valley Heritage Conservation Area (C7 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013). The 
heritage listed Street trees—row of Phoenix canariensis on Barr Street, immediately adjoin 
the subject site. 
 
The Statement of Significance for The Valley Heritage Conservation Area is provided below: 
 

• One of a number of conservation areas which collectively illustrate the nature of 
Sydney’s early suburbs and Leichhardt’s suburban growth particularly between 1871 
and 1891, with pockets of infill up to the end of the 1930s (ie prior to World War II). 
This area is important for illustrating development for workers’ and artisan housing 
particularly from 1871–1891 which forms the major element of its identity. It is 
significant for its surviving development from that period and the later infill 
development up to World War II (ie pre-1939).  

• Retains evidence of all its layers of growth within that period from the late-1870s.  
• Through its important collection of weatherboard buildings, including the now rare 

timber terraces, it continues to demonstrate the nature of this important/major 
construction material in the fabric of early Sydney suburbs, and the proximity of 
Booth’s saw mill and timber yards in White Bay.  

• Through the mixture of shops, pubs and industrial buildings it demonstrates the 
nature of a Victorian suburb, and the close physical relationship between industry 
and housing in nineteenth century cities before the advent of the urban reform 
movement and the separation of land uses.  

• Demonstrates through the irregular pattern of its subdivision the smallscale nature of 
the spec builders responsible for the construction of the suburb.  

• Demonstrates the nature of some private subdivisions before the introduction of the 
Width of Streets and Lanes Act of 1881 required roads to be at least one chain wide. 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has raised the following concerns with the proposal: 
 concern was previously raised regarding the proposed impact on the sawtooth roof.  
 
The proposed opening for the courtyard area was considered to be acceptable, 
provided the louvre system is close to and in the same plane with the roof profile. 
The courtyard and adjustable louvre roof are acceptable as shown in the revised 
drawings as the louvre system will be close to, and in the same plane, with the roof 
profile.  
 
The raising of the roof to accommodate the master bedroom suite was said to:  
 

“disrupt the appearance and apparent logic of the building and its “sawtooth” 
roof profile, and is not commensurate with the objectives of maintaining the 
building so as to keep its essential character, and for that matter, its fabric”.  
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The proposed alterations to the roof shape and external clerestory wall panel to the 
main mezzanine were not supported and it was reiterated the building fabric should 
not be changed.  
 
The heritage assessment concluded the louvre device, and the proposed dormer or 
lantern form over the bedroom suite, should not be visible from beyond the property. 
An alternative method was offered, being a flat skillion dormer or lantern device, 
which could be introduced to the skillion roof plane above the proposed bedroom 
suite.  
 
It was also recommended that any external repainting should carefully match the 
existing colour scheme of the building. Proposed colours have not been provided.  
 
No changes have been made to the proposed demolition of part of the sawtooth roof 
structure to accommodate the raising of the roof to accommodate the main bedroom 
suite and replacement with a skillion or lantern device. This may also impact on the 
steel roof trusses.  
 
The proposal is inconsistent with Objectives (1) (a) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 as it 
will not conserve the environmental heritage of Leichhardt, and (1) (b) will not 
conserve the heritage significance of The Valley HCA, including associated fabric. 
 
The proposal to accommodate the master bedroom suite is inconsistent with (3) (b) 
of Clause 6.11 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 which requires that for development 
consent to be granted for the change of use to residential accommodation of a 
building, the development will retain the form, fabric and features of any architectural 
or historic feature of the existing building 
 
The removal of the building (roof) fabric, which potentially includes the removal of 
steel roof trusses, is inconsistent with Objective (1)(b) of Clause 6.11 of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013, which requires the retention of buildings that contribute to the 
streetscape and character of Leichhardt.  
 
The proposal to accommodate the master bedroom suite does not comply with 
Objective O1 a. and Part C1 b. of Part C1.3 of the DCP as the raising of the roof 
does not complement the form of the existing roof form. It is also inconsistent with 
Control C6 of Part C1.4 of the DCP which requires that whole roof forms should be 
retained where possible within HCAs.  
 
The proposed change to the sawtooth roof is inconsistent with C4 of Part C2.2.2.4 of 
the DCP which requires the preservation of the rhythm of the neighbourhood by 
maintaining the prevalence of hipped and pitched roofs. It is also inconsistent with 
C23 of Part C2.2.2.4 of the DCP which requires that roof forms with pitched, gable or 
hipped roofs are to be maintained.  
 

Accordingly, the proposal is not acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will detract from 
the intactness of the existing building and its contribution to the heritage significance of The 
Valley Heritage Conservation Area.  

 
Clause 6.11 Adaptive reuse of existing buildings in Zone R1 
 
Clause 6.11(3) states: 
 

(3) Development consent must not be granted to the change of use to residential 
accommodation of a building on land to which this clause applies that was constructed 
before the commencement of this clause unless the consent authority is satisfied that— 
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(a)  the development will not adversely affect the streetscape, character or amenity of 
the surrounding area, and 

(b)  the development will retain the form, fabric and features of any architectural or 
historic feature of the existing building, and 

(c)  any increase in the floor space ratio will be generally contained within the envelope 
of the existing building. 

Whilst the additional increase to existing FSR is generally contained with the envelope of the 
existing building, the proposal fails to satisfy the above pre-conditions to grant of 
development consent for the following reasons: 
 

• It will not retain the form, fabric and features of any architectural or historic feature of 
the existing building and adverse heritage impacts arise. 

• The proposal results in adverse visual privacy amenity impacts to adjoining 
properties.  

 
Accordingly, given the proposal involves a change of use to residential accommodation of a 
building in the R1 zone that was constructed before the commencement of this clause and 
fails to satisfy the pre-conditions to grant of consent, the proposal cannot be approved. 
 
Clause 6.13 Diverse Housing 
 
The existing building contains 3 x one-bedroom units and the proposal provides 1 x two-
bedroom unit, which complies with the diverse housing requirements where at least 25% of 
the total number of dwellings are self-contained studio or one-bedroom dwellings and no 
more than 30% of dwellings contain 3 or more bedrooms. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the following Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below:  
 
• Draft SEPP Environment  

 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of the natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. This consolidated SEPP proposes to provide a single 
set of planning provisions for catchments, waterways, bushland and protected areas. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.  
 
The proposal is consistent with the provisions of the draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
The general intent of the Draft IWLEP 2020 is to harmonise the existing planning controls 
from Leichhardt, Marrickville and Ashfield into a consolidated LEP and as such, the proposal 
is generally consistent with the amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020.  
 
In addition, it is considered that the Draft IWLEP 2020 is not imminent or certain given the 
early stage of the planning proposal and as such, little if any weight can be applied to these 
draft provisions. Further, it is assumed that a savings provision will apply under the Draft 
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IWLEP 2020 to ensure that applications lodged prior to any commencement of the IWLEP 
2020 will continue to be assessed under the former provisions.  
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
 LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions No 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping N/A 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management N/A 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.4 The Valley ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood, 
Norton Street – Centro Sub-Area 

No – see discussion 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
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C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A 
C3.6 Fences  N/A 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Refer to SEPP 65 
C3.9 Solar Access  Refer to SEPP 65 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Refer to SEPP 65 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  No – see discussion 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes 
C4.6 Shopfronts Yes 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  N/A 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  N/A 
C4.9 Home Based Business  N/A 
C4.10 Industrial Development N/A 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A 
C4.13 Markets  N/A 
C4.14 Medical Centres  N/A 
C4.15 Mixed Use Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  No 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  No 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 295 

E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A   
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and Additions / C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas / C2.2.2.4 The Valley 
‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
The proposal fails to satisfy Objective O1 a. and Part C1 b. of Section C1.3 as the raising of 
the roof does not complement the form of the existing roof form. It is also inconsistent with 
Control C6 of Section C1.4, which requires that whole roof forms should be retained where 
possible within HCAs.  
 
The proposed change to the sawtooth roof is inconsistent with C4 of Section C2.2.2.4, which 
requires the preservation of the rhythm of the neighbourhood by maintaining the prevalence 
of hipped and pitched roofs. It is also inconsistent with C23 of Section C2.2.2.4, which 
requires that roof forms with pitched, gable or hipped roofs are to be maintained. 
 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings 
 
The proposal fails to satisfy the following objectives and controls: 
 

• O1 Development encourages the adaptive re-use of non-residential buildings for 
residential uses that:  

o retain heritage value of the building; 
o provide a high level of resident amenity; 
o is compatible with the character of the neighbourhood and streetscape; 
o represent high quality urban and architectural design; and 
o does not have a significant adverse amenity impact on surrounding land. 

 
• C1 The existing character of the building is retained and/or enhanced.  

 
• C4 The conversion provides an adequate level of residential amenity in terms of 

acoustic privacy, private open space, solar access and visual privacy. 
 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site 
 
Council’s Engineer has reviewed the proposal and provided the following comments: 
 

The proposed internal courtyard is not supported as the proposed operable louvered 
roof allows for water ingress into the dwelling without suitable drainage design to 
protect the dwelling. 
 
It has been advised that the courtyard is required to be open for amenity reasons on 
planning grounds. 
 
Given the above, revised documentation must be submitted to demonstrate that the 
proposal including courtyard drainage system complies with the requirements of 
Leichhardt DCP2013 Part E (Water). The following issues must be addressed: 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 296 

a) The area of the proposed New Operable Louvered Roof on the stormwater plans 
must match the architectural plans. 

b) The proposal appears to propose an overland flow path from the courtyard 
surface through the front façade to Council’s footpath on Barr Street via a 
1150mm long x 80 high slot. This is not supported. The proposal must 
demonstrate that all surface flows from the courtyard are collected in a system of 
pits and pipes and connected directly to the existing site drainage system. 

c) The plans do not clearly identify that there is a 150mm step up must be provided 
from the finished floor level of the courtyard to the adjacent internal areas to 
prevent ingress of water to internal areas that are adjacent the courtyard. 

 
Therefore, the proposal is not considered acceptable with respect to stormwater 
management. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the application demonstrates that the proposal will have an adverse 
impact on the locality in terms of heritage, amenity, and stormwater management. 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. It is considered that the proposal is not suitable for 
the site and will have an adverse impact in terms of heritage, amenity, stormwater and has 
not adequately demonstrated that it will be safe on BCA / fire grounds, and therefore, it is 
considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received by Council. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
Approval of the proposal would be contrary to the public interest.  
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

- Heritage: Not supported 
 

- Development Engineer: Not supported 
 
The application was also referred to the following internal section/officer and issues raised in 
the referral discussed below: 
 

- Building: Not supported on fire safety grounds given additional works to common 
property within the building do not form part of the application and would be required in 
order to address fire safety concerns.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 297 

In particular, Council’s Building Section has previously advised as a part of previous 
refusals for change of use that the existing building is not considered suitable for 
residential purposes given: 

 
The construction methods of the building, as an old bakery/factory building, is such 
that it relies on non-fire rated steel trusses to support the general roof structure and 
non-fire rated walls between units and to the common corridors as the building is strata 
subdivided.  
When the building was generally occupied by offices the danger to life and safety 
appeared to be managed by an early warning fire and smoke detection and alarm 
system; however the increase of the number of residential units within the building 
where people will be sleeping and occupying the building in a different manner, appear 
to raise the risks associated with the building to an unacceptable level, unless 
substantial works are undertaken to preserve life within the building and to the 
residential units.  

 
6(b) External 
 
No external referrals were necessitated as part of the application. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the development if the proposal is determined by 
grant of consent.  
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A financial contribution would be 
required for the development under Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plans as follows: 
 

Contribution Plan 
Capped 
Contribution 

Community Facilities $2,564.22 
Open Space $16,776.97 
Local Area Traffic Management $103.66 
Access to Balmain Peninsula $532.96 
Bicycle $22.18 
Total $20,000.00 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
This application has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 and is considered to be unsatisfactory. The proposal fails on key 
threshold issues and does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development, Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013. The development will result in adverse impacts in terms of 
heritage and amenity. The proposal is also unsatisfactory in terms of stormwater 
management and BCA / fire safety considerations. Therefore, the application is considered 
unsupportable and refusal is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 to vary Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio of the LEP. 
After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has 
been given, the Panel is not satisfied that compliance with the standard is 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
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environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will not 
be in the public interest because the exceedance is inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse the Development Application No. D/2019/503 for 
change of use from commercial to a residential unit within an existing two and three 
storey commercial and residential building, and associated alterations and additions 
at 1-15 Barr Street, Balmain for the following reasons.  
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Reasons for Refusal 
 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
a) Clause 2.3 – Zone Objectives and Land use Table;  
b) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio;  
c) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards;  
d) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation; and 
e) Clause 6.11 – Adaptive Reuse of Existing Buildings in Zone R1 

 
2. The proposed development does not meet the pre-conditions to granting of 

development consent for adaptive reuse under Clause 6.11 of Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. 

 
3. The proposed development cannot be approved as it breaches the permitted Floor 

Space Ratio as stipulated by Clause 4.4. The Clause 4.6 request to vary this 
standard under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 does not adequately 
demonstrate sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravention of the 
standard or that upholding the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case. 

 
4. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated sufficient 

regard to the design quality principles of Context and Neighbourhood Character 
(Principle 1), Density (Principle 3), Amenity (Principle 6) and Safety (Principle 7) 
given non-compliance with FSR and adaptive reuse provisions and adverse impacts 
in relation to heritage, internal amenity, safety and security and relevant objectives of 
the Apartment Design Guide under Clause 30 of State Environmental Planning Policy 
No. 65 Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development, pursuant to Section 
4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
5. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the following provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, pursuant 
to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
a) Clause C1.0 – General Provisions;  
b) Clause C1.1 – Site and Context Analysis;  
c) Clause C1.3 – Alterations and Additions; 
d) Clause C1.4 – Heritage Items and Heritage Conservations Areas; 
e) Clause C2.2.2.4 – The Valley Distinctive Neighbourhood; and 
f) Clause C3.13 – Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings. 

 
6. The proposal will result in adverse environmental impacts in the locality, pursuant to 

Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
7. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal and concerns relating to fire 

safety mean that the site is not considered to be suitable for the development as 
proposed, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 

 
8. The approval of this application is considered contrary to the public interest due to 

the adverse heritage and amenity impacts and fire safety concerns, pursuant to 
Section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Draft conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 requests 
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